and effects

A description of the various financial instruments and how they are

classified in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 is provided below,

together with a description of the assessments on which the

classification was based.

Detailed description of the impairment model according to IFRS 9

follows in the tables below.

Hybrid capital

(Figures in NOK millions)

Group 1)

Principal Terms Maturity
First matu-

rity date 20172018

Hybrid capital  150  NOK  3-month NIBOR + 3.20% No due date 2022  150  150

Hybrid capital  400  NOK  3-month NIBOR + 3.50% No due date 2023  400   -

Change of hybrid capital
Balance sheet

31 Dec 2018
Issued

2018

Matured/
redeemed

2018

Exchange rate
and other

changes
2018

Balance sheet
31/12/2017

Hybrid capital 550 400  -  -  150

1) This note is identical for the parent bank

116

Implementation IFRS 9
(Figures in NOK millions)

Parent bank

Assets

Classification
according to

IAS 39

Classification
according to

IFRS 9

Capitalised
amount

according
to IAS 39, 31

Dec 2017

Change due
to reclassifi-

cation

Change due
to new mea-

surement

Capitalised
amount

according to
IFRS 9,

1 Jan 2018

Amortised cost

Cash and receivables from the central bank Amortised cost Amortised cost 207  -  - 207

Loans to and receivables from financial institutions Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,607  -  - 1,607

Loans to customers Amortised cost Amortised cost 122,969 -54,606 61 68,424

Certificates and bonds Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,201  -  - 3,201

Investments in ownership interests Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,363  -  - 2,363

Investments in group companies Amortised cost Amortised cost 4,853  -  - 4,853

Other financial assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 724  -  - 724

Total effect amortised cost 135,924 -54,606 61 81,379

Fair value through profit or loss

Loans to customers Fair value Fair value 7,610  -  - 7,610

Certificates and bonds Fair value Fair value 29,002  -  - 29,002

Financial derivatives Fair value Fair value 6,033  -  - 6,033

Equities, units and other equity interests Fair value Fair value 446 61  - 507

Total fair value through profit or loss 43,091 61  - 43,152

Fair value over OCI with recycling

Loans to customers Amortised cost Fair value  - 54,606  -22 54,584

Total effect fair value over OCI with recycling  - 54,606  -22 54,584

Fair value over OCI without recycling (equity
instruments)

Equities, units and other equity interests Available for sale Fair value 61 -61  -  -

Total effect fair value over OCI without recycling 61 -61  -  -

Total assets 179,076  - 39 179,115

Liabilities

Amortised cost

Debt to financial institutions Amortised cost Amortised cost 4,538  -  - 4,538

Deposits from customers Amortised cost Amortised cost 95,635  -  - 95,635

Securities issued Amortised cost Amortised cost 51,307  -  - 51,307

Subordinated loan capital Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,764  -  - 2,764

Payable tax Amortised cost Amortised cost 393  - -19 374

Deferred tax liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 417  -  - 417

Impairments on financial liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 13  - 114 127

Other financial liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 947  -  - 947

Total effect amortised cost 156,014  - 95 156,109

Fair value through profit or loss

Financial derivatives Fair value Fair value 5,013  -  - 5,013

Total fair value through profit or loss 5,013  -  - 5,013

Total liabilities 161,027  - 95 161,122

Share capital 6,394  -  - 6,394

Share premium reserve 1,587  -  - 1,587

Allocated dividend 1,087  -  - 1,087

Fund for unrealised gains 43  -  - 43

Hybrid capital 150  -  - 150

Other equity 8,788  - -56 8,732

Total equity 18,049  - -56 17,993

Total liabilities and equity 179,076  - 39 179,115

(Note 41 cont.)

117

(Figures in NOK millions)

Group

Assets

Classification
according to

IAS 39

Classification
according to

IFRS 9

Capitalised
amount

according
to IAS 39, 31

Dec 2017

Change due
to reclassifi-

cation

Change due
to new

measurement

Capitalised
amount

according to
IFRS 9,

1 Jan 2018

Amortised cost

Cash and receivables from the central bank Amortised cost Amortised cost 207  -  - 207

Loans to and receivables from financial institutions Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,608  -  - 1,608

Loans to customers Amortised cost Amortised cost 163,627  -  22 163,649

Certificates and bonds Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,201  -  - 3,201

Investments in ownership interests Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,953  -  - 3,953

Investments in group companies Amortised cost Amortised cost 0  -  - 0

Other financial assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,446  -  - 1,446

Total effect amortised cost 174,042  -  22 174,064

Fair value through profit or loss

Loans to customers Fair value Fair value 7,610  -  - 7,610

Certificates and bonds Fair value Fair value 28,708  -  - 28,708

Financial derivatives Fair value Fair value 5,541  -  - 5,541

Equities, units and other equity interests Fair value Fair value 656 61  - 717

Total fair value through profit or loss 42,515 61  - 42,576

Fair value over OCI with recycling

Loans to customers Amortised cost Fair value  -  -  -  -

Total effect fair value over OCI with recycling  -  -  -  -

Fair value over OCI without recycling
(equity instruments)

Equities, units and other equity interests Available for sale Fair value 61 -61  -  -

Total effect fair value over OCI without recycling 61 -61  -  -

Total assets 216,618  -  22 216,640

Liabilities

Amortised cost

Debt to financial institutions Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,335  -  - 2,335

Deposits from customers Amortised cost Amortised cost 95,384  -  - 95,384

Securities issued Amortised cost Amortised cost 90,497  -  - 90,497

Subordinated loan capital Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,764  -  - 2,764

Payable tax Amortised cost Amortised cost 487  - -23 464

Deferred tax liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 393  -  - 393

Other financial liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,082  - 114 1,196

Total effect amortised cost 192,942  - 91 193,033

Fair value through profit or loss

Financial derivatives Fair value Fair value 3,787  -  - 3,787

Total fair value through profit or loss 3,787  -  - 3,787

Total liabilities 196,729  - 91 196,820

Share capital 6,394  -  - 6,394

Share premium reserve 1,587  -  - 1,587

Allocated dividend 1,087  -  - 1,087

Fund for unrealised gains 43  -  - 43

Hybrid capital 150  -  - 150

Other equity 10,628  - -69 10,559

Total equity 19,889  - -69 19,820

Total liabilities and equity 216,618  - 22 216,640

(Note 41 cont.)

118

Transitional note impairments from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Parent bank 1 Jan 2018 31/12/2017

Total capitalised impairments
12 months’

ECL

Lifetime
ECL - no

objective
evidence of

loss

Lifetime
ECL -

objective
evidence of

loss

Purchased
or issued

loans with
objective

proof of loss Total Individual Group Total

Impairments on groups of loans  (note 8 )   674  674

Individual impairments on loans (note 8)   652  -  652

Individual impairments on guarantees (note 8)   13  -  13

Total impairments 31 Dec 2017   665  674  1,339

Impairments on loans  189  397  701  -  1,287

Impairments on guarantees, loan
commitments and unused credit lines

 42  70  15  -  127

Total impairments 1 Jan 2018  231  467  716  -  1,414 - - -

Group 1 Jan 2018 31/12/2017

Total capitalised impairments
12 months’

ECL

Lifetime
ECL - no

objective
evidence of

loss

Lifetime
ECL -

objective
evidence of

loss

Purchased
or issued

loans with
objective

proof of loss Total Individual Group Total

Impairments on groups of loans  (note 8 )   678  678

Individual impairments on loans (note 8)   640  -  640

Individual impairments on guarantees (note 8)   13  -  13

Total impairments 31 Dec 2017   653  678  1,331

Impairments on loans  192  402  702  -  1,296

Impairments on guarantees, loan
commitments and unused credit lines

 42  70  15  -  127

Total impairments 1 Jan 2018  234  472  717  -  1,423 - - -

Statement of Changes in Equity

Parent bank
 Share

capital

 Share
premium

reserve
 Hybrid
capital

Other
equity

Fund for
unrealised

gains
Total

equity

Equity as at 31 Dec 2017  6,394  1,587  150  9,875  43  18,049

Total impairments pursuant to IAS 39  1,339  1,339

Total impairments pursuant to IFRS 9  -1,414  -1,414

Net change in impairments  -75  -75

Change in tax as a result of change IFRS 9  19  19

Total change in equity 31 Dec 2017  -56  -56

Equity as at 1 Jan 2018  6,394  1,587  150  9,819  43  17,993

Group

Equity as at 31 Dec 2017  6,394  1,587  150  11,715  43  19,889

Total impairments pursuant to IAS 39  1,331  1,331

Total impairments pursuant to IFRS 9  -1,423  -1,423

Net change in impairments  -92  -92

Change in tax as a result of change IFRS 9  23  23

Total change in equity 31 Dec 2017  -69  -69

Equity as at 1 Jan 2018  6,394  1,587  150  11,646  43  19,820

(Note 41 cont.)

119

Change in impairments

Parent bank

Impairments
pursuant to

IAS 39
31 Dec 2017

Change due to
reclassification

Change due
to new

measurement

Impairments
pursuant to

IFRS 9
1 January 2018

Loans and receivables and instruments held to maturity under IAS 39 that
must be measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9

1,325 -46 -61 1,218

Debt instruments classified as available for sale under IAS 39 that must
be measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9

13  -   114 127

Total instruments measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9 1 338 -46 53 1,345

Loans and receivables and instruments held to maturity under IAS 39 to
be measured at fair value over OCI under IFRS 9

 -   46 23 69

Debt instruments classified as available for sale under IAS 39 that must
be measured at fair value through OCI under IFRS 9

 -   -   0 0

Total instruments measured at fair value through OCI under IFRS 9  -   46 23 69

Total changes in relation to classification rules  1 338  -   76 1,414

Group

Loans and receivables and instruments held to maturity under IAS 39 that
must be measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9

 1,318 -22  1,296

Debt instruments classified as available for sale under IAS 39 that must
be measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9

 13 114  127

Total instruments measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9  1,331  -   92  1,423

Loans and receivables and instruments held to maturity under IAS 39 to
be measured at fair value over OCI under IFRS 9

 -   -   -   -

Debt instruments classified as available for sale under IAS 39 that must
be measured at fair value through OCI under IFRS 9

 -   -   -   -

Total instruments measured at fair value through OCI under IFRS 9  -   -   -   -

Total changes in relation to classification rules  1,331  -   92  1,423

(Note 41 cont.)

120

NOTE 42 EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE
On 28 February 2019, the SpareBank 1 banks signed an agreement to change the ownership model in BN Bank ASA.

Once the transaction has been completed, SpareBank 1 SR-Bank will own a 35.02% stake in BN Bank ASA.

No material events have been registered after 31 December 2018 that affect the annual financial statements as prepared.

The proposed dividend is NOK 4.50 per share and will total NOK 1,151 million.

PricewaterhouseCoopers AS, Kanalsletta 8, Postboks 8017, NO-4068 Stavanger
T: 02316, org. no.: 987 009 713 VAT, www.pwc.no